OPINION

(OLEC 93-60)

November 16, 1993

QUESTIONS PRESENTED

The Commission has received several general questions regarding the propriety of legislators serving on various governmental boards and commissions.  In addition, the Commission has received the following specific questions in this area:


1.  Does it violate the Kentucky Code of Legislative Ethics for a legislator to serve on an area development district board of directors?


2.  Does it violate the Kentucky Code of Legislative Ethics for a legislator to serve on the West Kentucky Corporation board of directors?


3.  Does it violate the Kentucky Code of Legislative Ethics for a legislator to serve on a tourist and convention commission?

DISCUSSION

KRS 6.764 provides:

(1)
A legislator shall not accept any appointment as an officer or employee of the Commonwealth or any state agency except as provided in subsection (3) of this section and in Section 165 of the Constitution unless he shall have first resigned his membership in the General Assembly, and it shall be unlawful for the State Treasurer to pay any salary by reason of the appointment until the resignation has been received by the presiding officer of the house of which he is a member. Violation of this subsection is ethical misconduct.

(2)
A legislator shall not accept any appointment or serve as a member of the governing body of any entity created pursuant to the statutes listed in KRS 65.060 which has the statutory authority to levy taxes or to set rates unless he shall have first resigned his membership in the General Assembly. Violation of this provision is ethical misconduct.
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(3)
Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection (1) of this section, a legislator may serve on the faculty or staff of any of the state universities or community colleges or as an employee of a local public school board without resigning his membership in the General Assembly.


The Commission has jurisdiction to address these specific questions so far as Section 6.764 of the Code is concerned.  Service on the entities in question would not be a violation of KRS 6.764 because none of the entities listed are state agencies and further none of the entities have the authority to levy taxes or set rates.


So far as these questions require an interpretation of the Kentucky Constitution they have been appropriately referred to the Office of the Attorney General.  The response from that Office has been received by the Commission and will be forwarded to the appropriate parties.  The Commission has also been advised that the General Assembly will review the incompatible office provisions of KRS 6.764 during the 1994 Session.

OPINION

Members of the General Assembly may serve on area development districts, the Western Kentucky Corporation and tourist and convention commissions without violating Section 6.764 of the Code of Ethics.


Constitutional issues raised by service on these entities are outside the jurisdiction of the Ethics Commission and are addressed in OAG 93-70.  The General Assembly will review issues in this area during the 1994 Session.

